

Swindon Isis Angling Club

GOLDEN PEG RULES

- 1. "Golden Peg" competitions will run on all Swindon Isis Angling Club 'Open' matches and will be available to all members and non-members who take part in the competition.
- 2. The "Golden Peg" prize will only be available:
 - When a minimum of 8 or more anglers enter into the competition.
 - When the 'Golden Peg Open' has been advertised publicly for no less than 3 days prior to the competition date.
 - At the River Avon "Sutton Benger" and no other waters in the ownership/control of the Swindon Isis Angling Club.
- 3. The cost of entry into the "Golden Peg" competition will be one pound (£1) above that of the typical competition entrance fee. Entry fees will be collected prior to the draw. Only persons who have paid the 'Golden Peg' entrance fee will be eligible to collect the prize.
- 4. Should the required number of 8 entries not be reached, all 'Golden Peg' entrance fees collected will be added to the competition winner's prize.
- 5. The number of "Golden Peg" prize's available will be made clear to all competitors prior to their draw.
- 6. The match organiser will decide how he/she wishes the "Golden Peg(s)" numbers to be drawn. This will be either:
 - 6.1 Two identical sets of numbers where one set is used to select the "Golden Peg(s)" prior to the main draw and the other is used for the main draw. Or,
 - 6.2 From one set of numbers, where the "Golden Peg(s)" are drawn prior to the main draw. The 'draw card' or 'peg card' selected as "Golden Peg(s)" will then be put back into the main draw. The person selected to draw the "Golden Peg(s)" prior to the main draw in this instance <u>shall not then draw his/her 'draw card' or 'peg card' until a</u> minimum of three people have drawn their 'draw card' or 'peg card'.

The match organiser will record the 'peg/swim' numbers at which the "Golden Peg(s)" have been located.

- 7. Should the "Golden Peg(s)" not be drawn by any competitor eligible to collect the prize, or not won on the day, all "Golden Peg(s)" monies collected will be carried forward to the next "Golden Peg(s)" competition.
- 8. To win the "Golden Peg" prize an angler must record the top overall weight in the main competition from a 'peg/swim' drawn prior to the competition as a "Golden Peg". In the event of a tied weight the "Golden Peg" prize will awarded.
- 9. Should the "Golden Peg" prize reach £150, a second prize, "Golden Peg B" will be started with two draws made prior to the main draw. The first draw will be for the "Golden Peg A" £150 prize and the second draw will be for the second "Golden Peg B" smaller prize. Should, the "Golden Peg B" prize reach £150, a third prize, "Golden Peg C" prize will be started and three draws made, and so on and so forth.
- 10. All "Golden Peg" competition entrance fees will be added to the "Golden Peg" prize. The Swindon Isis Angling Club shall deduct no money from any of the prize funds.
- 11. Any prize shall be paid by cheque. This will be done no later than fourteen days from the day of the win. It is the duty of the winner to inform the match organiser of his or her postal address or to arrange collection of the prize.
- 12. Should a competitor require a re-draw or be found to be in contravention of the Swindon Isis Angling Club competition rules they shall not be eligible for any of the "Golden Peg" prize's.
- 13. Any issues / complaints from competitors, that may have an affect on the award of any prize, must be made at the weigh in. Should a competitor have a complaint made against them, they must weigh in, in case the matter requires further resolution from the Swindon Isis Angling Club committee. The match organiser will have final say on any issues requiring clarification, unless, the match organiser decides at his/her discretion to refer the matter to the Swindon Isis Angling Club Committee for resolution. In this instance no prize's shall be awarded until the matter has been resolved by the committee.
- 14. The rules are provisional and may be amended at any time. The match organiser prior to any monies being received will give notice of any alterations.

Committee date:

Signed:

(on behalf of the Swindon Isis Angling Club)

